
 

 

 
Date of issue: 5th October 2011 

 
  

MEETING  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dodds (Chair), Abe and Rasib) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2011 AT 9.30 AM 
  
VENUE: MAYOR'S CONFERENCE ROOM, TOWN HALL, BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 875013 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 
 
 
 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in matters 
coming before this meeting as set out in the Local 
Code of Conduct) 

 

  

 LICENSING ISSUES 
 

2.   Application for Street Trading Consent - Tasty 
Bunz, Opposite 413 London Road, Langley, 
Slough 
 

1 - 50 Foxborough 

3.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

  

 It is recommended that the press and public be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting as 
the items to be considered contain exempt 
information relating to individuals as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

  

PART II 
 
4.   Application for a Personal Licence (Reference 

PL01-11) 
 

51 - 66  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 
 

 



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE   
13th OCTOBER 2011 

 
 LOCAL GOVERNMENT MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT 1982  
APPLICATION FOR A NEW STREET TRADING APPLICATION FOR  

KONDAL CATERING, LONDON ROAD, SLOUGH  
 

1.  The Application 
 
An application for a Street Trading Consent has been submitted by Mr Inder 
Singh Kondal for Tasty Bunz on London Road, Langley. (Appendix ‘A’) 
 
The application is for the sale of hot and cold food and drinks at the specified 
pitch between the following days and hours;  
 
Monday to Wednesday 07:00 to 14:30 
Thursday to Friday  07:00 to 14:30 and 17:30 to 23:00 
Saturday   17:00 to 23:00 
 

2.  Background 
 

2.1 In February 2011 the Licensing Committee recommended changes to the 
Council’s Street Trading Protocol and Guidance. This would make all streets 
in Slough, Consent Streets, allowing anyone to apply for a Street Trading 
Consent and have it granted subject to consultation with local residents and in 
line with the Council’s Policy.  

 
2.2 On 19th April 2011, a meeting of the Full Council approved the 

recommendation of the Licensing Committee and made all streets within the 
Borough Consent Streets. 

 
2.3 The whole area of London Road is subject to parking restrictions, (double 

yellow lines), apart from a small section of about 7 car lengths on the South 
side of the road, opposite number 413. 
It is this area that the applicant wishes to be permitted to trade from. 

 
2.4 In addition, there is a cycle lane running along the length of the North side of 

London Road. 
 
2.5 There have been no objections from the Police or any other Responsible 

Authority. 
 
2.6 The Licensing Office has however received 9 objections from local residents 

and businesses, which are attached at Appendix ‘D' 
 

3.  The Sub-Committee must have regard to: 
 

• The Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982 

• Slough Borough Council Street Trading Consent Policy 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



• Slough Borough Council Street Trading Consent Standard Conditions. 

• The Parking Restrictions i
[...]
53 593007 
Company Reg. 04743660 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

STREET TRADING CONSENT (2011) 

 

1.     INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1   Slough Borough Council issues Street Trading Consents in accordance with Schedule 4 
        of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 
 
1.2   All streets within the boundaries of Slough Borough Council are Consent Streets.  
 
1.3 All persons wishing to sell any goods to the public within the Borough must apply for 

and be in possession of a Street Trading Consent before any such trading takes place.  
 
1.4 If you intend to operate the supply of hot food or drink to members of the public 

between the hours of 23-00 hours and 05-00 hours you will also need to apply for a 
Premises Licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003. Full details and application 
packs can be requested from the Licensing Team. 

 
1.5 Slough High Street has a specific number of pitches where Street Trading can take 

place. New applications for the High Street where there is no vacant pitch will not be 
accepted. 

 

2.     DEFINITIONS 
 
2.1 Within the terms of the Slough Borough Council Street Trading Consent Protocol and 

Guidance the following definitions apply. 
 

• The Council – Means Slough Borough Council 
 

• Street Trading – Means the selling or exposing or offering for sale of any article 
(including a living thing) in any street. 

 

• Street – Includes: 
 

(a) any road, footway, beach or other area to which the public have access 
without payment. 

 
(b) A service area as defined in section 329 of the Highways Act 1980, 

 
and also includes any part of a street 

 

• Consent Street – Means a street in which street trading is prohibited without the 
consent of Slough Borough Council. 

 

• Consent – Means a consent to trade on a street granted by Slough Borough Council. 
 

• Consent Holder – Means the person or company to whom the consent to trade has 
been granted by Slough Borough Council. 

 

Page 37



 

 2 

• Nominated Person – Means the person or persons nominated by the Consent 
Holder to assist or carry on the business on his or her behalf. 

 

• Static Trader – Means a trader granted permission by Slough Borough Council to 
trade from a specific and approved location. 

 

• Mobile Trader –  Means a trader who moves from street to street. All mobile trading 
(including ice cream vendors) is restricted to a maximum of 20 minutes static trading 
time period in any one particular location. 

 

• Authorised Officer – means an officer employed by Slough Borough Council and 
authorised by the Council to act in accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 

 

2.2 Exempted Street Activities 
 
        The following street trading activities are legally exempt from the requirement to obtain 
        a prior consent from the Council:  
 
        (a) trading by a person acting as a pedlar under the authority of a pedlar’s certificate 
             granted under the Pedlars Act 1871.  
 
        (b) anything done in a market or fair the right to hold which was acquired by virtue of a 
             grant (including presumed grant) or acquired or established by an enactment or 
             order.  
 
        (c) trading in a trunk road picnic area provided by the Secretary of State under section 
             112 of the Highways Act 1980.  
 
        (d) trading as a news vendor.  
 
        (e) trading which:  
 

(i) is carried on at premises used as a petrol filling station; or  
 

(ii) is carried on at premises used as a shop or in a street adjoining premises 
so used and as part of the business or shop.  

 
        (f) selling things, or offering or exposing them for sale, as a roundsman.  
 
        (g) the use for trading under Part VIIA of the Highways Act 1980 of an object or 
             structure placed on, or in or over a highway.  
 
         (h) the operation of faciliti
[...]
ite of trading other than during the times 

specified except for the periods of 30 minutes before trading starts and after trading 
finishes for the purposes of setting up and dismantling the trading operation. 

 

19. SURRENDER OR REVOCATION OF CONSENT 

Page 47



 

 

 Where a street trading consent is surrendered or revoked the Council may remit the 
whole or part of any fee paid. The council shall be entitled to retain at minimum £100 of 
any fee paid. 

 

         In accordance with the above legislation, there is NO right of appeal in respect of 

         the refusal, revocation or variation of a street trading consent.  The Council has 

         a discretion in these matters which is subject only to the principles exercised by  

         the courts in judicial review proceedings 
 

20. TRANSFER OF CONSENT 
 
 At the discretion of the Council, one assignment only of a consent may be allowed to 

an immediate next of kin, subject to satisfactory evidence of proof of identity.   Where 

such a transfer of a consent is allowed, a new food registration form MUST be 

completed AND details of the employer reconfirmed. The sub-letting / renting out or 

sale of the consent is not permitted. 

 

21. BREACH OF HYGIENE AND SAFETY REGULATIONS 
 
 The Council may remove the Consent at any time. Breach of any one or more of the 

Conditions OR breaches of Food Safety and or Health and Safety Regulations relating 
to the consent holders trade may make the consent holder liable to enforcement action 
in line with the Council’s enforcement which may result in the street trading consent 
being revoked and or prosecution.    

 

22. FOOD HYGIENE TRAINING 
 
 The Consent Holder and all food handlers working on the stall or vehicle must possess 

the current Food Hygiene Certificate (or equivalent). The Consent Holder and food 
handlers must attend the relevant course and obtain their certificate prior to the grant 
or renewal of a street trading consent.   

 

23. E
[...]
e / stall / stand etc. Such employees must be a ‘nominated person or 
assistant’ listed on the application form. The council must be notified of any changes of 
‘nominated persons or assistants’. 

 

35.    SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 
         The Council may at any time vary or add to the General Conditions with further Special 

Conditions on the Consent Certificate. 
 

36.    CRIMINAL RECORDS CHECKS 
           

         All consent holders, nominated persons or assistants must produce annually a Basic 

Criminal Records Bureau check. 

 

37.    PREMISES LICENCE 

  
         Where the business of a street trading consent involves the Provision of Late Night 

Refreshment i.e. the sale or supply of hot food or drink to members of the public 

between the hours of 23-00 hours and 05-00 hours, a PREMISES LICENCE will also 

be required in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

38.   MOBILE TRADERS 

 

        All mobile trading (including ice cream vendors) to be restricted to a maximum of 20 

        minutes time period in any one particular location.  

 

 
 

Page 50



AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Application for Street Trading Consent - Tasty Bunz, Opposite 413 London Road, Langley, Slough
	STC Appendix A
	STC Appendix B
	STC Appendix C
	STC Appendix D1
	STC Appendix D2
	STC Appendix D3
	STC Appendix D4
	STC Appendix D5
	STC Appendix D6
	STC Appendix D7
	STC Appendix D8
	STC Appendix D9
	STC Appendix E
	STC Appendix F

	4 Application for a Personal Licence (Reference PL01-11)
	Personal Licence  - Appx A
	Personal Licence  - Appx B.doc
	Personal Licence  - Appx C.doc
	Personal Licence - Appx D




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 13th October, 2011. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Abe, Dodds (Chair) and Rasib 

  

Officers Present:- Mrs Kauser (Democratic Services) and Ms Osbourne (Legal 
Services) 

 
PART 1 

 
15. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

16. Application for Street Trading Consent - Tasty Bunz, Opposite 413 
London Road, Langley, Slough  
 
Following introductions, the Chair explained the procedure for the hearing and 
confirmed with all parties that they had received a copy of the paperwork.   
 
Licensing Officer 
 
The Licensing Officer in introducing his report stated that an application had 
been submitted by Mr Kondal for a street trading licence. The application was 
for the sale of hot and cold food, situated opposite 413 London Road, 
Langley. The hours of operation were detailed as: 
 
Monday to Wednesday: 0700 hours to 1430 hours. 
Thursday to Friday 0700 hours to 1430 hours and 1730 hours to 2300 hours.  
Saturday: 1700 hours to 2300 hours.   
 
It was explained that although the whole area of London Road was subject to 
parking restrictions (double yellow lines) there was a small section of  
approximately 30 metres in length opposite 413 London Road which was not 
subject to parking restrictions. It was this area from which the applicant 
wished to trade from.  
 
Members were reminded that in accordance with the Council’s Street Trading 
Consent Policy, a number of organisations and council departments were 
consulted with regard to the proposed application. It was noted that no 
objections were received from any of these parties. However a number of 
objections were submitted by residents and businesses within the vicinity of  
the proposed site.  
 
Questions to Licensing Officer  
 
Members asked for confirmation regarding the fact that no reply had been 
received from the Council’s parking, highways or transport departments. The 
Licensing Officer confirmed that they had been consulted regarding the 
application but no formal objections were made.  
 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 13.10.11 

 

Members stated that they had a number of queries regarding parking and 
highways issues and requested that an officer from the relevant department 
be called to attend the meeting. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 10.05am and reconvened at 10.25am 
 
Martin Mallia from Transport was in attendance. It was explained that there 
were parking restrictions along this stretch of London Road with the exception 
of an approximate 30 metre gap. It was noted that there was also a ban for 
HGV lorries parking within the area. The gap had been introduced following 
requests from local businesses and residents.   
 
Members asked a number of detailed questions regarding parking and traffic 
issues within the area. Mr Mallia submitted that there were no difficulties with 
traffic merging onto the dual carriageway. Concern was expressed regarding 
the possibility of customers parking in a near-by bus stop. Mr Mallia stated 
that it was an offence to park in a bus stop and should the issue arise it would 
be dealt with via parking enforcement.   
 
Applicant’s Case  
 
Mr Sehbat, on behalf of Mr Kondal presented the reasons as to why an 
application for a street trading application had been submitted. It was stated 
that the proposed trading would add value to the area. It was noted that signs 
would be posted advising patrons to park considerately. In addition, to 
address the parking issues it was noted that individuals would be requested to 
email or telephone their orders prior to collection, which would result in 
individuals parking for a shorter period of time.  
 
Members were informed that a number of bins would be placed close to the 
site and sweeps of the area would be made to ensure litter was collected on a 
regular basis. CCTV would be installed within the van and staff would work in 
partnership with the local Neighbourhood Watch Scheme. Addressing 
concerns relating to noise nuisance, it was submitted that signs would be 
displayed advising patrons that it was a residential area, requesting them to 
leave quietly. It was noted that the terminal hour of operation was 2300 hours 
on a Thursday, Friday and Saturday.  
 
Questions to Applicant 
 
A number of detailed questions were put to the Applicant and his 
representative. It was stated that individuals would be encouraged not to 
congregate in the area and there would not be any facilities for them to eat on 
site. Responding to the limited parking space available within the area, Sub-
Committee Members were informed that having dropped off the trailer, Mr 
Kondal would drive his car back home and return to site on his scooter. It was 
submitted that they could not be held responsible for individuals parking 
illegally.  
 
Representations by Interested Parties   



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 13.10.11 

 

 
Councillor Plenty stated that he had spoken to a number of residents and was 
present at the hearing to convey their reservations regarding the application. 
The main issue of concern related to the limited parking space available and 
an increase in the traffic to the area to visit the premises. Whilst noting that it 
was a good business initiative, it was submitted that the location was not 
suitable for the type of business being proposed.  
 
Mr Crier, representing Toby Carvery, also stated the location was unsuitable 
for a street trading pitch due to the lack of amenities and parking for 
customers. Although Mr Crier acknowledged that individuals did on occasions 
park in the Toby Carvery car park, granting this application would exacerbate 
the problem.  
 
Mr Harmes and Mr Austin representing local businesses expressed their 
concerns regarding the application. Limited parking and parking restrictions in 
the area would create parking difficulties for local residents and visitors to the 
businesses within the vicinity. It was submitted that the business would attract 
passing trade from the M4, the majority of which were likely to be Heavy 
Goods Vehicles, which would add to the parking difficulties in the area.  
 
All parties were provided with an opportunity to provide a summary and were 
then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated. 
 
Decision 
 
All parties were asked to re-join the meeting. 
 
Having taken into account all information available, Members refused the 
application for a street trading licence.  
 
In reaching their decision, Members took into account representations made 
by the Applicant, his representative and Interested Parties and decided that 
there was not enough space in the street for the applicant to engage in street 
trading without causing undue interference or inconvenience to persons using 
the street. The street trading licence was refused in accordance with 
Schedule 4, Paragraph 3(6) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

17. Application for a Personal Licence (Reference PL01-11)  
 
Sub-Committee Members were informed that the Applicant had withdrawn his 
application for a personal licence and the matter therefore would not be 
considered. 
 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 13.10.11 

 

 
Chair 

 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 9.37 am and closed at 12.40 pm) 

 


